anticipated losses in that entity will not give rise to tax benefits. Based on current projections, the Company does not expect that the Company�s
overall annual estimated tax provision will be affected for the entire year, just allocated differently among the four quarters. As a result of this
error, instead of reporting a tax benefit of $460,000 the Company should have recorded income tax expense of $3.4 million for the quarter ended
March 29, 2009. Consequently, this would result in a net loss computed in accordance with GAAP of $3.8 million, or $0.11 per share, for the
quarter ended March 29, 2009, as compared to net income of $42,000, or $0.00 per share, as previously reported for such quarter. Certain other
adjustments related to income taxes would also be effected in the Company�s balance sheet, as summarized below.

Edgar Filing: NETGEAR, INC - Form 8-K

3

The following is a summary of the effects of the adjustments on the Company�s Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet, Unaudited
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as of and for the quarterly
period ending March 29, 2009:

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Three Months Ended March 29, 2009
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
(In thousands)

Deferred income taxes $ 13,222 $ (378) $ 12,844
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 20,615 $ (2,944) $ 17,671
Total current assets $ 454,142 $ (3,322) $ 450,820
Other non-current assets $ 2,039 $ 89 $ 2,128
Total assets $ 548,290 $ (3,233) $ 545,057
Non-current income taxes payable $ 12,382 $ 579 $ 12,961
Total liabilities $ 154,420 $ 579 $ 154,999
Retained earnings $ 124,642 $ (3,812) $ 120,830
Total stockholders� equity $ 393,870 $ (3,812) $ 390,058
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 548,290 $ (3,233) $ 545,057

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended March 29, 2009
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
(In thousands)

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes $ (460) $ 3,812 $ 3,352
Net income (loss) $ 42 $ (3,812) $ (3,770)
Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.00 $ (0.11) $ (0.11)
Diluted $ 0.00 $ (0.11) $ (0.11)

Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Three Months Ended March 29, 2009
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(In thousands)
Net income (loss) $ 42 $ (3,812) $ (3,770)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash used in operating activities:
Deferred income taxes $ (201) $ 289 $ 88
Prepaid expenses and other assets $ 1,992 $ 2,944 $ 4,936
Income taxes payable $ 25 $ 579 $ 604
Net cash used in operating activities $ (2,811) $ �  $ (2,811)